

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAR 17 2016

Nos. 15-1024 and 15-1084 OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS TRIBAL  
GOVERNMENT, PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

SOARING EAGLE CASINO AND RESORT, AN ENTERPRISE  
OF THE SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF  
MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF  
MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Solicitor General Division

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
State of Michigan

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 2

Statement of the Case ..... 4

    A. The circuits are divided three ways on how to interpret congressional silence about tribes in statutes of general applicability..... 5

        1. Several circuits presume that generally applicable statutes apply to tribes. .... 5

        2. The Tenth Circuit requires a clear statement that a generally applicable statute applies to tribes..... 6

        3. The D.C. Circuit rejects either bright line and applies a middle approach. .... 6

    B. The Sixth Circuit extended the split by adopting the presumption that generally applicable statutes apply to tribes. .... 7

Argument ..... 8

    I. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act enables the States to regulate tribal gaming on tribal lands through a negotiated compact..... 8

        A. IGRA was passed in response to this Court’s decision in *Cabazon* to provide a specific mechanism for regulating issues relating to tribal gaming. .... 8

B. The State of Michigan has established compacts with each of the twelve federally recognized tribes.....	12
C. Gaming is an important source of revenue for the tribes and the State. ....	14
D. Compacts provide the appropriate mechanism to states and tribes to work together to regulate labor relations. ....	16
II. Even aside from what rules <i>courts</i> should apply, this Court should make clear that <i>agencies</i> cannot abrogate tribal immunity without an express delegation of authority from Congress.....	19
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	20
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	9
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	19, 20
<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass’n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Case</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 13, 17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	20
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	9
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	4, 7, 15

<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Pueblo of San Juan,</i> 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 6
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,</i> 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Chapa De Indian Health Program,</i> 316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Pauma &amp; Yuima Reservation v. California,</i> ___ F.3d ___ (2015), 2015 WL 9245245.....	18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	15
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo and Casino v. National Labor Relations Board,</i> 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	10, 11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 2701(3) .....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	10
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	10

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)..... 11  
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)..... 11  
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)..... 11  
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii) ..... 11, 17, 18  
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(5)..... 12  
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i) ..... 11  
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(i) ..... 11  
29 U.S.C. § 152(2) ..... 16  
29 U.S.C. § 158(a) ..... 16  
29 U.S.C. § 201..... 18  
29 U.S.C. § 651..... 18  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 421.1..... 13  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.203(2)(d) ..... 13  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 481.1..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Michigan Gaming Control Board’s 2014 Annual  
Report ..... 14, 16

**Rules**

Rule 37.2 ..... 1
